Additional spend in the local area estimated at between £5.0 and
£5.6m spend per annum from canal users in the local economy.
Around 100 tourism jobs supported, generating over £3.0m per year in
GVA.

Land value uplift
Conversion of

agricultural land to
housing land

An uplift of £84.188 million

14 This figure includes reduced congestion, infrastructure cost savings, reduced accident rate, improved air quality, and reduced

noise and greenhouse gas emissions)

Page 181

Agenda Item 11

Appendix B

Cotswold Canals Connected Impact Report

Cotswold Canals Connected Impact Report

5.2 Health Benefits from Increased Walking, Running & Cycling

5.2.1 We estimate that the Phase 1B extension to the canal corridor will encourage 11,200 extra
walkers per year, and 7,130 extra cyclists per year to use the canal towpath.  We believe that
this increase in towpath usage will help to generate an additional £3.1 million of health
benefits.  We show the workings behind this calculation in the table below.

Table 5.3: Economic Impact of Increased Walking, Running and Cycling, Phase 1B

Calculation stage
Walkers &

Runners
Cyclists All users Sources

A. Number of additional
people exercising

11,200 7,130 18,330

Stantec
assumption -

assumes a 25%
increase on
current use

B. Mortality rate under
'no exercise' scenario

0.223% 0.223% -
World Health
Organisation

C. Number of deaths
under 'no exercise'
scenario

24.987 15.907 40.893 = A x B

D. Reduction in risk
associated with 'full
fitness' scenario

11% 22% -

Stantec
calculation using

data from
National

Transport
Survey, and

various
assumptions

around distance
walked by users

E. Potential lives saved 2.865 3.526 6.391 = C x D

F. Value of each
preventable casualty

£1,640,134 £1,640,134 -
DfT Transport

Analysis
Guidance

G. Reduced Mortality
Benefits associated with
having full fitness

£4,699,689 £5,782,901 £10,482,590 = E x F

H. Years of additional
continuous exercise
needed to achieve full
fitness

3.33 3.33 -

Stantec
calculation.
Assumes 5

years needed to
achieve full

fitness, adjusted
to account for

levels of fitness
that users may

already have

I. Health benefit £1,409,874 £1,734,884 £3,144,758 =G x H

Page 182

Agenda Item 11

Appendix B

Cotswold Canals Connected Impact Report

Cotswold Canals Connected Impact Report

5.2.3 We estimate that combined impact of all project phases will be to encourage 27,989 extra
walkers per year, and 17,834 extra cyclists per year to use the canal towpath.  We believe that
this increase in towpath usage will help to generate an additional £7.9 million of health
benefits.  We show the workings behind this calculation in the table below.

Table 5.4: Economic Impact of Increased Walking, Running and Cycling, Full Restoration

Calculation stage
Walkers &

Runners
Cyclists All users Sources

A. Number of additional
people exercising

27,989 17,834 45,823

Stantec
assumption -

assumes a 25%
increase on
current use

B. Mortality rate under
'no exercise' scenario

0.223% 0.223% -
World Health
Organisation

C. Number of deaths
under 'no exercise'
scenario

62.442 39.787 102.228 = A x B

D. Reduction in risk
associated with 'full
fitness' scenario

11% 22% -

Stantec
calculation using

data from
National

Transport
Survey, and

various
assumptions

around distance
walked by users

E. Potential lives saved 7.161 8.819 15.980 = C x D

F. Value of each
preventable casualty

£1,640,134 £1,640,134 -
DfT Transport

Analysis
Guidance

G. Reduced Mortality
Benefits associated with
having full fitness

£11,744,607 £14,464,551 £26,209,158 = E x F

H. Years of additional
continuous exercise
needed to achieve full
fitness

3.33 3.33 -

Stantec
calculation.
Assumes 5

years needed to
achieve full

fitness, adjusted
to account for

levels of fitness
that users may

already have

I. Health benefit £3,523,300 £4,339,400 £7,862,700 =G x H

Page 183

Agenda Item 11

Appendix B

Cotswold Canals Connected Impact Report

Cotswold Canals Connected Impact Report

5.3 Land Value Uplift Assessment

5.3.1 We estimate that Phase 1B of the development will add £28.1 million to local land values,
while the project as a whole will add £73.6 million

Table 5.5: Assessment of the Land Value Uplift Impacts of the Development of the Canal Corridor

Indicator Phase 1B Full Project Source

A. Number of additional houses to be
developed along the canal corridor 450 1,181

PBA, 2017

B. Average UK plot size (m2)
275.6 275.6